
RLE ^ 

FnstBmm 76 South Main Si 
Akron. Onio 443QS 

December 23, 2008 

Betty McCauley 
Chief of Docketing 
The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43215 

SUBJECT: Case No. 07-1288-EL-ATA 
89-6001-EL-TRF 

"D 
c: 
o 
o 

r o 
C 3 
C=3 

CD 

m 
ro 
CO 

3*" 

ir> • • 

en 

• 7 9 

rn 
o 

< 
n 

1 

...* 
o 
f o 

Dear Ms. McCauley: 

In response to the Finding and Order of September 24,2008, in the above mentioned 
case, please file the attached tariffs on behalf of the Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company. 

Please file one copy ofthe tariffs in Case No. 07-1288-EL-ATA, one copy ofthe tariffs 
in Case No. 89-6001-EL-TRF, distribute two copies to the Rates and Tariffs, Energy and Water 
Division ofthe Utilities Department and return two time stamped copies in the enclosed 
envelope. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Roy E. Ledden 
Senior Consultant 

Enclosures 

Tftls i s to ce r t i fy tha t the ix&ages appo*rlna are an 
accurate and corapl^ta raproduotloa of a case f i l e 
document delivered in tha regular course of businesa 
nechnician Z ^ _ Bate Processed _ BED 2 3 2008 



The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company 
Cleveland, C*io P.U.C.O.No. 13 

Original Sheet No. 1 
30*̂  Revised Page I of 3 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Title 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

DEFINITIONS 

TERRITORY SERVED 

STANDARD RULES AND REGULATIONS 

EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL PROCEDURES 

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULES 

Residential 

Optional Electrically Heated Residential 
Apartment Schedule 

• Qualification Procedure for Space Heating 
• Energy Conservation Standards for Space 

Heating Discount 

Residential Conservation Service Program 

General Service 

Small General Service 

Medium General Service 

Large General Service 

Small School Schedule 

Large School Schedule 

Sheet 
Numbers 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

Revision 

30^ Revised 

Original 

Original 

3"" Revised 

Original 

Date 
Effective 

01-01-09 

01-01-03 

01-01-03 

12-27-07 

01-01-03 

10 

15 

16 

9* Revised OMl-08 

4* Revised 01-11-08 

Original 01-01-03 

17 

30 

32 

33 

35 

36 

37 

Original 

9*̂  Revised 

9"̂  Revised 

9"' Revised 

9*̂  Revised 

9* Revised 

9*̂  Revised 

01-01-03 

0I-II-08 

01-11-08 

01-11-08 

01-11-08 

01-11-08 

oi-n-08 

Filed pursuant to Order dated September 24,2008, in Case No, 07-1288-EL-ATA, before 
The Public Utllilies Commission of Ohio 

Issued by: Anthony J. Alexander, President Effective: January 1,2009 



The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company 
Cleveland, Ohio P.U.C.O. No, 13 

Original Sheet No. I 
26*̂  Revised Page 3 of 3 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Title 

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 

RIDERS 

Sheet 
Numbers 

75 

Revision 

1" Revised 

Date 
Effective 

02-03-03 

No. 1 Electric Fuel Component 

No. 2 Primary Metering Discount 

No. 3 Supply Voltage Discount 

No. 4 Consumer's Substation Discount 

No. 6 Direct Current Service 

No. 7 Off Peak Demand Forgiveness 

No. 10 Direct Load Control Experiment 

No. 11 Replacement Electricity 

No. 12 Transition Rate Credit Program Residential 

No. 14 Universal Service 

No. 15 Temporary Rider for EEF 

No. 16 State and Local Tax Rider 

No. 17 Net Energy Metering 

No. 18 State kWh Tax Self-Assessor Credit 

No. 19 Residential Transmission and Ancillary Charge 

No. 20 Commercial Transmission and Ancillary Charge 

No. 21 Industrial Transmission and Ancillary Charge 

No. 24 Shopping Credit 

No. 25 Returning Customer Generation Service Charge 

No. 26 Shopping Credit Adder 

No. 27 Green Resource Rider 

No. 30 Fuel Cost Recoveiy Rider 

OTHER SCHEDULES 

Interconnection Tariff 

79 

80 

81 

82 

84 

85 

87 

88 

89 

90 

91 

92 

93 

94 

96 

97 

98 

101 

102 

103 

104 

107 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

2"'' Revised 

7"̂  Revised 

1" Revised 

7* Revised 

l"* Revised 

I"* Revised 

3̂ ^ Revised 

3'^ Revised 

3̂ ^ Revised 

r'Revised 

Original 

2"̂  Revised 

Original 

3''' Revised 

01-01-03 

01-01-03 

01-01-03 

01-01-03 

01-01-03 

01-01-03 

01-01-03 

01-01-03 

01-06-06 

12-21-07 

01-01-06 

02-01-08 

04-01-03 

07-17-06 

07-01-08 

07-01-08 

07-01-08 

01-06-06 

01-06-06 

01-11-08 

11-21-07 

10-01-08 

95 r Revised 01-01-09 

Filed pursuant to Order dated September 24,2008, in Case No. 07-128S-EL-ATA, before 
The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

issued by: Anthony J. Alexander, President Effective: January 1,2009 



The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company Original Sheet No. 95 
Cleveland, Ohio P.U-C.ONo. 13 r'Revised Page 1 of 2 

Interconnection Tariff 

Applicability 

This tariff applies to those situations where an Interconnection Service Customer seeks to physically 
connect such customer's electric generation facility to, and may operate it in parallel with, the 
Company's Distribution system, if said customer qualifies for either the Simplified, Expedited or 
Standard Interconnection Procedure as defined in the Ohio Administrative Code. 

Purpose 

The purpose of this tariff is to implement Ohio Revised Code Section 4928.11, which calls for 
uniform interconnection standards that are not unduly burdensome or expensive and also ensure 
safety and reliability, to the extent governing authority is not preempted by Federal law. This Tariff 
states the terms and conditions that govern the Interconnection and Parallel Operation of an 
Interconnection Service Customer's facility with the Company's Distribution System. 

Technical Requirements for Interconnection and Pa-allel Operation of facilities owned or operated 
by an Interconnection Service Customer 

Technical Requirements consist ofthe following: Part A contains the standardized Technical 
Requirements common to all Ohio Electric Distribution Utilities. Part A shall be amended as 
necessary to conform to adopted IEEE Standards. Part B contains the Screening Process applicable 
to all Interconnection Service Customer facilities. The Company shall provide upon request specific 
Technical Requirements necessary to fill in any gaps in Part A or for facilities that do not conform 
with the Part A Technical Requirements. 

The Company shall maintain a copy ofthe Technical Requirements for Interconnection at its place 
of business such that the Technical Requirements are readily available to the public. The Company 
shall provide the Conmiission Staff with a copy ofthe Technical Requirements. Standards adopted 
by IEEE shall supersede the applicable provisions ofthe Company's Technical Requirements 
effective as ofthe date on which IEEE adopts such standards. However, any Interconnection made 
or initiated prior to the adoption of any national standard promulgated by IEEE shall be 
grandfathered. Regarding any IEEE minimum standard, or any guideline that the IEEE may 
promulgate, the Company may amend the Technical Requirements to the minimum extent required 
to address unique local conditions, and shall provide such amendments to the Staff and make such 
amendments available to the Interconnection Service Customers. All Technical Requirements for 
Interconnection, including superseding standards adopted by IEEE, are incorporated herein by 
reference. 

Application Processing Fees 

Applications qualifying for Level 1, Level 1.1, or Level 1.2 simplified review procedure pursuant to 
4901:1-22-06 ofthe Ohio Administrative Code shall be charged a fee based on the sum of all actual 
costs ofthe Company per one-tenth of an hour of time spent on the simplified review. 

Filed pursuant to Order dated September 24,2008, in Case No.07-1288^EL-ATA. before 
The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Issued by: Anthony J. Alexander, President Effective: January 1,2009 



The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company Original Sheet No. 95 
Cleveland. Ohio P.U.C.O.No. 13 r'Revised Page 2 of 2 

Applications qualifying for Level 2 expedited review process pursuant to 4901:1-22-07 ofthe Ohio 
Administrative Code shall be charged in accordance with subsections (a), (b) and (c) inclusive, that 
immediately follows: 

(a) An application fee of fifty dollars, plus one dollar per kilowatt ofthe applicants* system 
nameplate capacity rating. 

(b) The cost of engineering work done as part of any impact or fecilities study, equal to the sum 
of all actual costs incurred by the Company. 

(c) The actual cost to the Company for any minor modification ofthe Company's system that 
would otherwise not be done but for the applicant's intercoimection request. 

Applications qualifying for Level 3 standard review procedure pursuant to 4901:1-22-08 ofthe Ohio 
Administrative Code shall be charged in accordance with subsections (a), (b) and (c) inclusive, that 
immediately follows: 

(a) An application fee of one hundred dollars, plus two dollars per kilowatt ofthe applicants' 
system nameplate capacity rating. 

(b) The cost of engineering work done as part of any feasibility, system impact or facilities study, 
equal to the sum of all actual costs incurred by the Company. 

(c) The actual cost to the Company of any modifications ofthe Company's system that woufd 
otherwise not be done but for the applicant's interconnection request. 

Construction or System Upgrades 

If the Interconnection requires construction or an upgrade ofthe Company's system which, save for 
the generation facility would not be required, the Company will assess the Interconnecfion Service 
Customer the actual cost including applicable taxes of such construction or upgrade. Payment terms 
for such construction or upgrade will be agreed to and specified in the construction contract. The 
Company and the Interconnection Service Customer may negotiate for alternatives in order to 
reduce any costs or taxes applicable thereto. 

Other Terms and Conditions 

The customer and the Company shall be subject to the interconnection-related rules set forth in 
Sections 4901:1-22-01 et seq. ofthe Ohio Administrative Code, as amended fi-om time to time. Said 
rules are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that there is any conflict between the terms 
and conditions set forth in this Tariff and those set forth in said rules, the latter shall control. 

Filed pursuant to Order dated September 24,2008, in Case No.07-1288-EL-ATA, before 
The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Issued by: Anthony J. Alexander, President Effective: January 1, 2009 


