FirstEner

76 South Main St. Akron. Ohio 44308

December 23, 2008

Betty McCauley Chief of Docketing The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215

SUBJECT: Case No. 07-1288-EL-ATA 89-6001-EL-TRF

Dear Ms. McCauley:

In response to the Finding and Order of September 24, 2008, in the above mentioned case, please file the attached tariffs on behalf of the Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company.

Please file one copy of the tariffs in Case No. 07-1288-EL-ATA, one copy of the tariffs in Case No. 89-6001-EL-TRF, distribute two copies to the Rates and Tariffs, Energy and Water Division of the Utilities Department and return two time stamped copies in the enclosed envelope. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Ruft. Lesden

Roy E. Ledden Senior Consultant

Enclosures

RECTIVED-DOCKETING DIV

2000 DEC 23 AM 9: 57

PUCO

P.U.C.O. No. 13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title	Sheet <u>Numbers</u>	<u>Revision</u>	Date <u>Effective</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	1	30 <sup>th</sup> Revised	01-01-09
DEFINITIONS	2	Original	01-01-03
TERRITORY SERVED	3	Original	01-01-03
STANDARD RULES AND REGULATIONS	4	3 <sup>rd</sup> Revised	12 <b>-27-07</b>
EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL PROCEDURES	6	Original	01-01-03
ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULES			
Residential	10	9 <sup>th</sup> Revised	01-11-08
Optional Electrically Heated Residential Apartment Schedule	15	4 <sup>th</sup> Revised	01-11-08
<ul> <li>Qualification Procedure for Space Heating</li> <li>Energy Conservation Standards for Space Heating Discount</li> </ul>	16	Original	01-01-03
Residential Conservation Service Program	17	Original	01-01-03
General Service	30	9 <sup>th</sup> Revised	01-11-08
Small General Service	32	9 <sup>th</sup> Revised	01-11-08
Medium General Service	33	9 <sup>th</sup> Revised	01-11-08
Large General Service	35	9 <sup>th</sup> Revised	01-11-08
Small School Schedule	36	9 <sup>th</sup> Revised	01-11-08
Large School Schedule	37	9 <sup>th</sup> Revised	01-11-08

Filed pursuant to Order dated September 24, 2008, in Case No. 07-1288-EL-ATA, before The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Issued by: Anthony J. Alexander, President

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Title	Sheet <u>Numbers</u>	<u>Revision</u>	Date <u>Effective</u>
MISCELLA	NEOUS CHARGES	75	] <sup>st</sup> Revised	02-03-03
<u>RIDERS</u>				
No. 1	Electric Fuel Component	79	Original	01-01-03
No. 2	Primary Metering Discount	80	Original	01-01-03
No. 3	Supply Voltage Discount	81	Original	01-01-03
No. 4	Consumer's Substation Discount	82	Original	01-01-03
No. 6	Direct Current Service	84	Original	01-01-03
No. 7	Off Peak Demand Forgiveness	85	Original	01-01-03
No. 10	Direct Load Control Experiment	87	Original	01-01-03
No. 11	Replacement Electricity	88	Original	01-01-03
No. 12	Transition Rate Credit Program Residential	89	2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised	01-06-06
No. 14	Universal Service	90	7 <sup>th</sup> Revised	12-21-07
No. 15	Temporary Rider for EEF	91	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	01-01-06
No. 16	State and Local Tax Rider	92	7 <sup>th</sup> Revised	02-01-08
No. 17	Net Energy Metering	93	1 <sup>#</sup> Revised	04-01-03
No. 18	State kWh Tax Self-Assessor Credit	94	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	<b>07-</b> 17-06
No. 19	Residential Transmission and Ancillary Charge	96	3 <sup>rd</sup> Revised	07-01-08
No. 20	Commercial Transmission and Ancillary Charge	97	3rd Revised	07-01-08
No. 21	Industrial Transmission and Ancillary Charge	98	3rd Revised	07-01-08
No. 24	Shopping Credit	101	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	01-06-06
No. 25	Returning Customer Generation Service Charge	102	Original	01-06-06
No. 26	Shopping Credit Adder	103	2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised	01-11-08
No. 27	Green Resource Rider	104	Original	11-21-07
No. 30	Fuel Cost Recovery Rider	10 <b>7</b>	3 <sup>rd</sup> Revised	10-01-08
OTHER SCHEDULES				
Intercor	nnection Tariff	95	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	01-01-09

Filed pursuant to Order dated September 24, 2008, in Case No. 07-1288-EL-ATA, before The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

## Interconnection Tariff

#### Applicability

This tariff applies to those situations where an Interconnection Service Customer seeks to physically connect such customer's electric generation facility to, and may operate it in parallel with, the Company's Distribution system, if said customer qualifies for either the Simplified, Expedited or Standard Interconnection Procedure as defined in the Ohio Administrative Code.

#### Purpose

The purpose of this tariff is to implement Ohio Revised Code Section 4928.11, which calls for uniform interconnection standards that are not unduly burdensome or expensive and also ensure safety and reliability, to the extent governing authority is not preempted by Federal law. This Tariff states the terms and conditions that govern the Interconnection and Parallel Operation of an Interconnection Service Customer's facility with the Company's Distribution System.

Technical Requirements for Interconnection and Parallel Operation of facilities owned or operated by an Interconnection Service Customer

Technical Requirements consist of the following: Part A contains the standardized Technical Requirements common to all Ohio Electric Distribution Utilities. Part A shall be amended as necessary to conform to adopted IEEE Standards. Part B contains the Screening Process applicable to all Interconnection Service Customer facilities. The Company shall provide upon request specific Technical Requirements necessary to fill in any gaps in Part A or for facilities that do not conform with the Part A Technical Requirements.

The Company shall maintain a copy of the Technical Requirements for Interconnection at its place of business such that the Technical Requirements are readily available to the public. The Company shall provide the Commission Staff with a copy of the Technical Requirements. Standards adopted by IEEE shall supersede the applicable provisions of the Company's Technical Requirements effective as of the date on which IEEE adopts such standards. However, any Interconnection made or initiated prior to the adoption of any national standard promulgated by IEEE shall be grandfathered. Regarding any IEEE minimum standard, or any guideline that the IEEE may promulgate, the Company may amend the Technical Requirements to the minimum extent required to address unique local conditions, and shall provide such amendments to the Staff and make such amendments available to the Interconnection Service Customers. All Technical Requirements for Interconnection, including superseding standards adopted by IEEE, are incorporated herein by reference.

### **Application Processing Fees**

Applications qualifying for Level 1, Level 1.1, or Level 1.2 simplified review procedure pursuant to 4901:1-22-06 of the Ohio Administrative Code shall be charged a fee based on the sum of all actual costs of the Company per one-tenth of an hour of time spent on the simplified review.

Applications qualifying for Level 2 expedited review process pursuant to 4901:1-22-07 of the Ohio Administrative Code shall be charged in accordance with subsections (a), (b) and (c) inclusive, that immediately follows:

- (a) An application fee of fifty dollars, plus one dollar per kilowatt of the applicants' system nameplate capacity rating.
- (b) The cost of engineering work done as part of any impact or facilities study, equal to the sum of all actual costs incurred by the Company.
- (c) The actual cost to the Company for any minor modification of the Company's system that would otherwise not be done but for the applicant's interconnection request.

Applications qualifying for Level 3 standard review procedure pursuant to 4901:1-22-08 of the Ohio Administrative Code shall be charged in accordance with subsections (a), (b) and (c) inclusive, that immediately follows:

- (a) An application fee of one hundred dollars, plus two dollars per kilowatt of the applicants' system nameplate capacity rating.
- (b) The cost of engineering work done as part of any feasibility, system impact or facilities study, equal to the sum of all actual costs incurred by the Company.
- (c) The actual cost to the Company of any modifications of the Company's system that would otherwise not be done but for the applicant's interconnection request.

## **Construction or System Upgrades**

If the Interconnection requires construction or an upgrade of the Company's system which, save for the generation facility would not be required, the Company will assess the Interconnection Service Customer the actual cost including applicable taxes of such construction or upgrade. Payment terms for such construction or upgrade will be agreed to and specified in the construction contract. The Company and the Interconnection Service Customer may negotiate for alternatives in order to reduce any costs or taxes applicable thereto.

### Other Terms and Conditions

The customer and the Company shall be subject to the interconnection-related rules set forth in Sections 4901:1-22-01 et seq. of the Ohio Administrative Code, as amended from time to time. Said rules are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that there is any conflict between the terms and conditions set forth in this Tariff and those set forth in said rules, the latter shall control.